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E-FILE 

March 31, 2026 

Matthew Homsher, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
 
 Re: PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
  Supplement No. 414 to Tariff Electric PA PUC No. 201 for the 

Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Temporary Surcharge 
  Docket No._________________________________________________ 
 
Dear Secretary Homsher: 

Enclosed for filing on behalf of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (“PPL Electric” or 
the “Company”) is Supplement No. 414 to Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 201 (“Supplement No. 
414”), which is issued March 31, 2026, and scheduled to become effective April 10, 2026.   

This filing is being made pursuant to the TCJA Temporary Surcharge provisions of 
the Company’s tariff, which authorize an interim revision to the TCJA Temporary 
Surcharge on at least 10 days’ notice when “the negative surcharge, if left unchanged, 
would result in a material over or under collection.”   

As set forth in the reconciliation statement being filed concurrently with this filing, 
PPL Electric has a material under-collection.  This under-collection relates to the 2024 
and 2025 rate application periods.  No portion of this under-collection was sought for 
recovery in PPL Electric’s base rate case at Docket Nos. R-2025-3057164, et al., which 
remains pending before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”).  
Additionally, under the Joint Petition for Approval of Non-Unanimous Settlement of All 
Issues in that proceeding, the Company and other Joint Petitioners have proposed to 
eliminate the TCJA Temporary Surcharge effective July 1, 2026.  Therefore, a full update 
to the TCJA Temporary Surcharge to recover this under-collection for the period April 10, 
2026, through June 30, 2026, would result in the TCJA Temporary Surcharge increasing 
from a negative surcharge of 3.75% to a positive surcharge, as seen in line 9 of the 
enclosed interim TCJA temporary surcharge calculation. 

The Company recognizes the ratepayer impact that could result from this material 
under-collection being recovered through a positive surcharge over the April 10, 2026, to 
June 30, 2026 period.  Thus, in Supplement No. 414, PPL Electric makes an interim 
revision to change the TCJA Temporary Surcharge to 0.00%.  The Company plans to 



Matthew Homsher, Secretary March 31, 2026 

address recovery of the remainder of the under-collection balance through a separate 
filing. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Kimberly A. Klock 

Enclosures 

cc via email:  Darryl Lawrence, Esquire 
Allison Kaster, Esquire 
NazAarah Sabree 
Steven Gray, Esquire 
Marissa Boyle 
Kelly Monaghan 



PPL Electric Utilities Corporation
TCJA Temporary Surcharge ("TCJA")

Application Period: April 10, 2026 Through June 30, 2026

Line No. ($000)
1 Annual Revenue Excess per Annual Filing (1) 60,027$                
2 Estimated Revenue per Annual Filing (2) 1,002,634
3 Give-Back Percentage per Annual Filing (Ln 1 / Ln 2) 5.99%

4 Forecasted Revenue Apr - Jun 2026 228,285$              
5 Forecasted Give-Back Apr - Jun 2026 (Ln 3 * Ln 4) 13,667$                

6 Prior Period (Over)/Under, Including Interest (3) (37,913.62)$         
7 Total Revenue Excess (Ln 5 + Ln 6) (24,246.35)$         

8 Forecasted Revenue Apr - Jun 2026 228,285$              

9 Calculated Percent Increase per Bill (-Ln 7 / Ln8) 10.62%

10 Proposed Interim Rate per Bill 0.00%

(1) Revenue Excess Amount on Line 54 of the 2026 TCJA Rate Filing filed on November 26, 2025 at Docket No. M-
2025-3058879.

(2) Estimated Revenue Amount on Line 57 of the 2026 TCJA Rate Filing filed on November 26, 2025 at Docket No.
M-2025-3058879 as Appendix 1.

(3) Total (Over)/Under Amount on Line 9 of the TCJA Reconciliation Filing for the Period of January 1, 2025 to
December 31, 2025 filed on March 31, 2026 as Appendix 2.
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PPL Electric Utilities Corporation
TCJA Temporary Surcharge ("TCJA")

Application Period: January 1, 2026 Through December 31, 2026

 Page 1 

Line No. Forecast 2026
1 1,060,766$                                  
2 417,110                                       
3 229,148                                       
4 88,430                                         

5 326,079$                                     

6 229,148                                       
7 Book Depreciation Capitalized -                                                    
8 Contributions in Aid of Construction 40,198                                         
9 Environmental Liabilities -                                                    

10 Reacquired Debt Costs 259                                               
11 Deferred Compensation -                                                    
12 Storm Damage -                                                    
13 1,800                                           
14 Rate Riders -                                                    

15 271,405$                                     

16 (335,933)                                      
17 (65,806)                                        
18 Tax Gains/(Losses) on Plant Dispositions 3,134                                           
19 Pension 1,522                                           
20 Section 174 - R&D Expenses 22,177                                         
21 Casualty Losses -                                                    
22 Bad Debt -                                                    
23 Other 263A and Repair Allowance (153,244)                                      
24 RAR Adjustments -                                                    
25 ESOP dividends (1,900)                                          
26 Non-Plant items (4,910)                                          
27 Variable Pay -                                                    
28 Service Company Costs 3,700                                           

29 (531,260)$                                   

30 66,224$                                       
Add:  State Tax Adjustments

31 Bonus Depreciation Adjustment (21,176)                                        
32 State NOL Carryforward/(Utilization)
33 45,048$                                       

34 3,374$                                         

35 62,850                                         
36 Federal NOL Carryforward/(Utilization)
37 62,850$                                       

38 21,997$                                       

39 13,198$                                       

Description
Operating Revenues
Less: O&M Expenses
Book Depreciation
Interest Expense

Operating Income before Taxes Total 

Depr- Straight Line- Remaining Life (Incl COR)

Taxable Meals & Entertainment

Total

Deduct
Tax Depreciation
Cost of Removal

Total

Taxable Income Before State Adjustments

State Taxable Income

State Income At: 
Historic, Future and Fully Projected At 7.49%

Federal Taxable Income Before NOL

Income Subject to Federal Income Tax After NOL 

Federal Income Tax at 35%

Federal Income Tax at 21%



PPL Electric Utilities Corporation
TCJA Temporary Surcharge ("TCJA")

Application Period: January 1, 2026 Through December 31, 2026

 Page 2 

Line No. Pre TCJA Taxes Net Tax Effect

40 Federal Tax -  Current (Page 1, Line 38) 21,997$                 
41 Federal Tax -  Deferred 86,946$                 
42 Total Federal Tax Expense 108,943$              

Less: Post TCJA Taxes

43 Federal Tax -  Current (Page 1, Line 39) 13,198$                 
44 Federal Tax -  Deferred 45,165$                 
45 Total Federal Tax Expense 58,363$                 

46 Effect of TCJA On Income (A) 50,580$                 

47 Cumulative ADIT (beginning balance) 83,763$                 
48 Change in ADIT (current year) 8,287$                   
49 Total ADIT 92,050$                 
50 Commission Approved Rate of Return 7.29%

51 Effect of ADIT Change on Income (B) 6,710$                   

52 Earnings Excess (Line A - Line B) 43,869$                 
53 Complement of Tax Rate 0.730829
54 Revenue Excess 60,027$                 

55 Prior Period (Over)/Under, Including Interest 1 (22,398)$               

56 Total Revenue Excess 37,629$                 

57 Estimated Revenue 1,002,634$           

58 Percent Decrease Per Bill -3.75%

1. Additional amount to be returned to customers per the TCJA 
Temporary Surcharge Reconciliation Report (Line 5 plus Line 8A), filed 
April 28, 2025 at Docket No. M-2025-3054826. Additional interest was 
calculated on the E-Factor balance as of December 31, 2024 due to the 
timing lag.
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Schedule 1 

(A)
Line No. TOTAL

1
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act Revenues Available (excluding GRT) (Schedule 2, Line 1, 
Column M) (70,902,958) 

2 Tax Savings from TCJA (Schedule 2, Line 2, Column M) (57,347,607) 
Total Expenses to Recover (57,347,607) 

3 Net (Over)/Under Collection (Schedule 2, Line 3, Column M) (13,555,351) 
4 Interest on (Over)/Under Collection (Schedule 2, Line 4, Column M) (2,206,396) 

5
Net (Over)/Under Collection Amount, Including Interest (Schedule 2, Line 5, 
Column M) (15,761,747)$             

6 Reclass to Long Term (Schedule 2, Line 6, Column M) - 

7
Net (Over)/Under Collection, Including Interest (Current Period) - Line 5 plus Line 
6 (15,761,747) 

8 Remaining E-Factor Balance due to lag (Schedule 3, Line 13) (22,397,975)
8A Remaining E-Factor Balance (Schedule 3A, Line 13) 246,098

9 Total (Over)/Under - Line 7 plus Line 8 (37,913,624)$             

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act ("TCJA") RECONCILIATION

Report For The Period January 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025

#



Schedule 2 

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M)
Line 
No. Month >> January 2025 February 2025 March 2025 April 2025 May 2025 June 2025 July 2025 August 2025 September 2025 October 2025 November 2025 December 2025 Total

1
TCJA Revenues (excluding GRT (1) 
(Schedule 4, column (D)) (7,255,314) (7,380,818) (6,289,124) (5,463,576) (5,073,157) (5,185,343) (6,192,115) (6,126,565) (5,421,609) (5,021,774) (5,168,020) (6,325,543) (70,902,958)$       

2 Tax Savings as a result of TCJA 531,781 (6,867,123) (7,403,670) (3,604,769) (5,055,846) (6,304,757) (2,766,324) (6,327,957) (2,661,798) (5,347,153) (1,052,631) (10,487,360) (57,347,607)$       

3 Net (Over)/Under (Line 1 less Line 2) (7,787,095) (513,695) 1,114,546 (1,858,807) (17,311) 1,119,414 (3,425,791) 201,392 (2,759,811) 325,379 (4,115,389) 4,161,817 (13,555,351)$       

4
Interest on (Over)/Under (Schedule 5, 
Column (D)) (1,362,742) (86,900) 188,544 (292,762) (2,626) 163,248 (496,740) 27,985 (366,825) 41,283 (480,129) 461,268 (2,206,396)$         

5 Net (Over)/Under (9,149,837)$  (600,595)$  1,303,090$  (2,151,569)$  (19,937)$  1,282,662$  (3,922,531)$  229,377$  (3,126,636)$  366,662$  (4,595,518)$  4,623,085$  (15,761,747)$       

6 Reclass to Long Term -$  

7
Net (Over)/Under, Including Interest 
(Current Period) - (Line 5 plus Line 6) (9,149,837)$  (600,595)$  1,303,090$  (2,151,569)$  (19,937)$  1,282,662$  (3,922,531)$  229,377$  (3,126,636)$  366,662$  (4,595,518)$  4,623,085$  (15,761,747)$       

(1) Gross Receipts Tax Factor (1-.059)

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF TAX CUTS AND JOBS ACT ("TCJA") NEGATIVE SURCHARGE AND TAX SAVINGS

#



Schedule 3

(A) (B)

(Over)/Under
Line (Refund)/ Balance
No. Month Recovery (1) (2)

1 Balance - December 31, 2024 (3) (22,397,975)$    

2 January -$  (22,397,975)$    

3 February -$  (22,397,975)$    

4 March -$  (22,397,975)$    

5 April -$  (22,397,975)$    

6 May -$  (22,397,975)$    

7 June -$  (22,397,975)$    

8 July -$  (22,397,975)$    

9 August -$  (22,397,975)$    

10 September -$  (22,397,975)$    

11 October -$  (22,397,975)$    

12 November -$  (22,397,975)$    

13 December -$  (22,397,975)$    

(1) From Schedule 4, Column (C).

(2) Calculated using Line 1, Column (B) less the (Refund)/Recovery for the 
respective month in Columns (A).

(3)

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION
EFFECT ON THE (OVER)/UNDER COLLECTION BALANCE

Report For The Period January 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025

TCJA Not in rates

The (Over)/Under from Page 1, (Line 5 plus Line 8A) of the 2024 Reconciliation
Report filed on April 28, 2025 at Docket No. M-2025-3054826. Additional interest of 
$27,438 was calculated on the E-Factor balance as of December 31, 2024 due to the 
timing lag. 

#



Schedule 3A

(A) (B)

(Over)/Under
Line (Refund)/ Balance
No. Month Recovery (1) (2)

1 Balance - December 31, 2024 (3) 5,281,380$        

2 January (517,502)$      4,763,877$        

3 February (523,705)$      4,240,173$        

4 March (446,256)$      3,793,917$        

5 April (387,827)$      3,406,090$        

6 May (359,952)$      3,046,138$        

7 June (367,905)$      2,678,233$        

8 July (439,344)$      2,238,889$        

9 August (434,669)$      1,804,220$        

10 September (384,671)$      1,419,550$        

11 October (356,653)$      1,062,896$        

12 November (367,339)$      695,557$           

13 December (449,459)$      246,098$           

(1) From Schedule 4, Column (C).

(2) Calculated using Line 1, Column (B) less the (Refund)/Recovery for the 
respective month in Columns (A).

(3)

TCJA Balance

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION
EFFECT ON THE (OVER)/UNDER COLLECTION BALANCE

Report For The Period January 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025

The (over)/under from Page 1, Line 8 of the 2024 reconciliation filed 
on April 28, 2025 at Docket No. M-2025-3054826.

#



Schedule 4

(A) (B) (C) (D)

TCJA Negative 
TCJA Surcharge Recouped Through Net TCJA Negative 

Month Negative Surcharge (Excl. Gross Receipts Tax) (1) E Factor  Surcharge (2)

January 2025 (8,260,166)$  (7,772,816)$  (517,502) (7,255,314)$  

February 2025 (8,400,131) (7,904,523) (523,705) (7,380,818)$  

March 2025 (7,157,683) (6,735,380) (446,256) (6,289,124)$  

April 2025 (6,218,282) (5,851,403) (387,827) (5,463,576)$  

May 2025 (5,773,761) (5,433,109) (359,952) (5,073,157)$  

June 2025 (5,901,432) (5,553,248) (367,905) (5,185,343)$  

July 2025 (7,047,246) (6,631,459) (439,344) (6,192,115)$  

August 2025 (6,972,618) (6,561,234) (434,669) (6,126,565)$  

September 2025 (6,170,329) (5,806,280) (384,671) (5,421,609)$  

October 2025 (5,715,651) (5,378,427) (356,653) (5,021,774)$  

November 2025 (5,882,422) (5,535,359) (367,339) (5,168,020)$  

December 2025 (7,199,789) (6,775,002) (449,459) (6,325,543)$  

(80,699,510)$  (75,938,240)$  (5,035,282)$  (70,902,958)$  

(1) Column (A) times (1 - GRT).

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION OF TAX AND JOBS ACT (TCJA) Negative Surcharge

Report For The Period January 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025

(2) Column (B) less Column (C).

#



Schedule 5

(A) (B) (C) (D)

Interest Interest on
Line Rate Weighting Factor (Over)/Under (Over)/Under

No. Month

(Residential 
Mortgage Interest 

Rate)
(number of months) (2) Collection (1) Collection

1 January 2025 7.00% 30 (7,787,095)$     (1,362,742)$  

2 February 2025 7.00% 29 (513,695)$        (86,900)$       

3 March 2025 7.25% 28 1,114,546$      188,544$      

4 April 2025 7.00% 27 (1,858,807)$     (292,762)$     

5 May 2025 7.00% 26 (17,311)$          (2,626)$         

6 June 2025 7.00% 25 1,119,414$      163,248$      

7 July 2025 7.25% 24 (3,425,791)$     (496,740)$     

8 August 2025 7.25% 23 201,392$         27,985$         

9 September 2025 7.25% 22 (2,759,811)$     (366,825)$     

10 October 2025 7.25% 21 325,379$         41,283$         

11 November 2025 7.00% 20 (4,115,389)$     (480,129)$     

12 December 2025 7.00% 19 4,161,817$      461,268$      

13 Total Interest on Over/(Under) Calculation (13,555,351)$   (2,206,396)$  

(1) From Schedule 2, Line 3, for the respective rate group.

(2) The interest calculation uses the over(under) collection shown in columns D, times the interest rate in
column (A) divided by 12 to obtain the monthly interest amount.  The monthly amount calculated then is
multiplied by the number of months in column (B).

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION
INTEREST EXPENSE ON TAX AND JOBS CUTS ACT ("TCJA")

OVER/(UNDER) COLLECTIONS

TCJA

#
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NOTICE 
 
 

THIS TARIFF MAKES CHANGES (C) IN EXISTING RATES. SEE PAGE TWO. 
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LIST OF CHANGES MADE BY THIS SUPPLEMENT 
CHANGES:   

 
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA) Temporary 
Surcharge 
     Page No. 19Z.26 
 

 The TCJA Temporary Surcharge of negative 
3.75% was updated to 0.00%. 
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(I) Indicates Increase (D)  Indicates Decrease (C)  Indicates Change
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TCJA TEMPORARY SURCHARGE (C) 

 To implement the effects of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA), on March 15, 2018 the 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) issued a Temporary Rates Order at Docket 
No. M-2018-2641242 directing the utility to file its current base rates and riders as temporary rates, 
pursuant to Section 1310(d) of the Public Utility Code. 66 Pa. C.S. § 1310(d). Subsequently on May 
17, 2018, and June 14, 2018, the Commission entered an Order superseding the March 15, 2018 
Temporary Rates Order directing the utility to establish temporary rates as follows: 

 A negative surcharge of 0.00% will apply as a credit for intrastate service to all customer bills   (I) 
rendered on and after April 10, 2026. This negative surcharge will be distributed equally among  (C) 
the utility’s various customer classes, exclusive of STAS and automatic adjustment clause revenues. 

 This negative surcharge will be reconciled at the end of each calendar year and will remain in 
place until the utility files and the Commission approves new base rates for the utility pursuant to 
Section 1308(d) that include the effects of the TCJA tax rate changes. After the initial filing on June 
15, 2018, the TCJA Temporary Surcharge shall be filed with the Commission by December 1 of 
each year that it is in place.  

 Interest on over or under collections shall be computed monthly at the residential mortgage 
lending rate specified by the Secretary of Banking in accordance with the Loan Interest and 
Protection Law (41 P.S. §§ 101, et seq.) from the month that the over or under collection occurs to 
the mid-point of the recovery period. 

  Upon determination that the negative surcharge, if left unchanged, would result in a material over 
or under collection, the Company may file with the Commission, on at least 10 days’ notice, for an 
interim revision of the TCJA Temporary Surcharge. 
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